
Mosquito Fire Protection District 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, June 26, 2025 – 6:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

 8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 

AGENDA 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order.

Topic/Date: MFPD Board Meeting June 26, 2025 

Time: 6:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

L. Uggla

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced L. Uggla

3. Pledge of Allegiance. L. Uggla

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda.
We ask that your comments remain civil and respectful. Any lack of decorum
will result in the forfeiture of your time.
Please limit your comments to no more than 3 minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and
the Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item
be removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action.
At the appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may
make a comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

  Join Zoom Meeting 

  https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82791850124?pwd=0JI7WRfKKvma6gvZ0qilE9BhpKtCxE.1 
  Meeting 827 9185 0124 
  Meeting passcode 668735 

L. Uggla
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 CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 
 

        5.1     Approval of Expenditures - Expenses 2025 May 9 
                                                              Expenses 2025 May 23 
                                                              Expenses 2025 Jun 10 
                                                              Expenses 2025 Jun 11 
                                                               
                        
        5.2     Minutes: 2025 March 27 (Tabled from April)- 2 sets 
                  Minutes: 2025 April 24 
                  Minutes: 2025 May 12 Special Meeting 
                  Minutes: 2025 Jun 13 Special Meeting            
 
 
     Closed Session: Legal Complaint (Gov. Code 54956.9(d).) 
                                 Chiefs’ Contract Review 
                                 Chiefs’ Performance Review Gov Code 54957(b)1 
                                 Chiefs’ Work Status 
                                 Discuss Board Legal  Responsibilities 
 
 
     Report of Closed Session 7 PM 
                       
                     
      6.  Issue Items   

        
 

         6.1  Resolution 2025-01 Appropriation Limitations 
         6.2  Morton Property Status 
         6.3  Approve Preliminary Budget 25-26 
         6.4  Resolution for VFA 50-50 
         6.5  Resolution Response to outside District  
         6.6  Approval of EDFRA Report/Proposal additional $3000. payment 
         6.7  Policy 1200 and 1201    
         6.8  Review and approval of Annual Operating Agreements 
                      a)  Operating Agreement with CalFire 
                      b)  Operating Agreement with US Forest Service 
         6.9 Extrication training Vehicle  
         6.10 Discussion Vehicles 
         6.11 Fire Chief Hiring Committee 
         6.12  Policies update:  Policies 204, 211, 614, 1013, 1027, 1051, 1054 & 1108. 
 
 
 
         6.13 Policy updates: Policy 103, 601, 609, 700 & 709 
                                           Policy 710,803, 804, 914, 1040  1048 
                                           Policy 1012 & 1040 

 

  

  L. Uggla 

 

  

    

       

   

 
 
 
   
    
   L. Uggla 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
   
L. Uggla 
 W. Buhnerkempe 
 W. Buhnerkempe 
 L. Uggla 
 L. Uggla 
 T. Williams 
  L. Uggla 
 
 
  T. Williams 
  L.Uggla 
 W. Buhnerkempe 
 
 
 
W. Buhnerkempe 
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                                           Policy 1052 
          
          
             
      7.  Committee Reports 

      7.1  Finance Committee 
      7.2  District Auxiliary Mosquito 
 
 
 
 
     
 

  8. Director’s Comments. 
 

 

  9. Adjourn.  
                       Next Meeting: Thursday July 24, 2025    

 

   
Dedicated to Our Community 
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 4:33 PM
 06/02/25

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 May 9, 2025Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

May 9, 25

1080 13077050 120.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 13077050 Streamline U.S. Bank  

1080 91777026 120.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 91777026 Starlink U.S. Bank  

1080 2190031 30.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 2190031 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1235069 124.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 1235069 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 93191055 804.40 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404700 · Utilities 93191055 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 6156563 30.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 6156563 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 745056 5.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 745056 Microsoft security U.S. Bank  

1080 41100853 -13.70 05/09/2025 404260 · Office Expense 41100853 Refund returned item U.S. Bank  

1080 76466174 19.99 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 76466174 Adobe U.S. Bank  

1080 91853550 5339.89 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract 91853550 Vehicle Maint U.S. Bank  

1080 27526171 4.31 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404539 · Software License 27526171 Aplus U.S. Bank  

1080 9779824 109.70 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404197 · Maint. Building Supplies 9779824 Station supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 85416962 161.73 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404085 · Refuse Disposal 85416962 Garbage serv U.S. Bank  

1080 10582139 25.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404606 · Fuel Purchases 10582139 Fuel U.S. Bank  

1080 201102090 745.65 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404502 · Educational Materials 201102090 CPR Course videos r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 59497525 25.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 59497525 Sinclair Paint U.S. Bank  

1080 93715354 664.48 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 93715354 Prepo ST Food Reimb U.S. Bank  

1080 25866730 1135.06 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 25866730 Towing U.S. Bank  

1080 78895301 478.01 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 78895301 ST Prepo Food REimb U.S. Bank  

1080 37085980 149.86 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 37085980 ST Prepo food Reimb U.S. Bank  

1080 81177811 123.44 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 81177811 ST Prepo food Reimb U.S. Bank  

1080 37387070 144.10 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 37387070 ST Prepo food Reimb U.S. Bank  

1080 1107077 250.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 1107077 Fireline EMT VS r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 1163078 250.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 1163078 FirelineEMT AS r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 17205210 21.25 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 17205210 insurance U.S. Bank  

1080 17205251 21.25 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 17205251 protection U.S. Bank  

1080 13599711 55.14 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 13599711 sling scheduler U.S. Bank  

1080 30149077 250.00 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 30149077 FirelineEMT TC r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 12440224 78.66 MFPD05092025 05/09/2025 404260 · Office Expense 12440224 CC fee U.S. Bank  
May 9, 25 11272.22
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 5:44 PM
 06/05/25

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 May 23, 2025Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

May 23, 25

1080 65561027 120.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 65561027 Starlink U.S. Bank  

1080 13869060 30.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 13869060 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 80613638 858.14 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404700 · Utilities 80613638 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 85416210 -2520.84 05/23/2025 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract 85416210 Refund Vehicle Maint. U.S. Bank  

1080 11756358 120.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 11756358 Streamline U.S. Bank  

1080 19075076 30.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 19075076 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 84122550 124.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 84122550 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 69184190 5.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 69184190 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 78773588 13.52 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 78773588 Station cleaners U.S. Bank  

1080 10627504 163.72 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404700 · Utilities 10627504 EID water bill U.S. Bank  

1080 84458356 19.99 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 84458356 Adobe U.S. Bank  

1080 30065569 4.31 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404539 · Software License 30065569 Aplus U.S. Bank  

1080 22544253 6.42 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 22544253 Station cleaner U.S. Bank  

1080 20673101 8.79 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 20673101 Station cleaners U.S. Bank  

1080 33285875 161.73 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404085 · Refuse Disposal 33285875 EDC Disposal U.S. Bank  

1080 53996512 195.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 53996512 Training U.S. Bank  

1080 10125055 1035.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404220 · Memberships 10125055 Ca Fire chiefs membership U.S. Bank  

1080 29952409 71.48 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404606 · Fuel Purchases 29952409 Fuel U.S. Bank  

1080 60731567 1349.10 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 60731567 Zip recruiter U.S. Bank  

1080 60536702 195.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 60536702 Class Chief U.S. Bank  

1080 78063157 495.00 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 78063157 ncti course r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 84913092 518.73 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 84913092 ST Preposition reimb U.S. Bank  

1080 70945850 70.44 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 70945850 Lodging training r&r U.S. Bank  

1080 4164564 55.12 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 4164564 Sling Scheduler U.S. Bank  

1080 3242025 50.67 MFPD05232025 05/23/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 3242025 CC Fee U.S. Bank  
May 23, 25 3180.32

 Page 1 of 1MFPD <<06/26/2025>> Page 5 of 128



 12:02 PM
 06/17/25

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 June 8 - 14, 2025
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Week of Jun 8, 25

1080 1244 04/22/25-1 120.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-1 Starlink U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-2 120.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-2 Streamline U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-3 124.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-3 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-4 31.50 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-4 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-5 795.28 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404700 · Utilities 04/22/25-5 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-6 -0.49 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-6 credit  Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-7 5.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-7 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-8 30.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-8 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-9 19.99 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-9 Adobe U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-10 4.65 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-10 Aplus U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-11 161.73 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404085 · Refuse Disposal 04/22/25-11 ED Disposal U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-12 126.57 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 04/22/25-12 Homedep U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-13 12.50 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-13 Indeed recruiting U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-14 520.32 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-14 Indeed recruiting U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 042/22/25-15 1499.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 042/22/25-15 Ziprecruiter U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-16 508.76 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-16 Indeed recruiting U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-17 114.13 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 04/22/25-17 Homedep U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-18 72.70 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404606 · Fuel Purchases 04/22/25-18 Propel Fuel U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-19 52.65 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 04/22/25-19 Oil change U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-20 87.61 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404606 · Fuel Purchases 04/22/25-20 SAms Fuel C75 U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-21 250.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 04/22/25-21 Training class U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-22 56.00 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404539 · Software License 04/22/25-22 Sling Scheduler U.S. Bank  

1080 1244 04/22/25-23 76.45 MFPD06102025 06/10/2025 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 04/22/25-23 Crdit Fee U.S. Bank  
Week of Jun 8, 25 4788.35
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 12:38 PM
 06/19/25

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 June 11, 2025
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jun 11, 25

12 84075611 18,199.96 MFPD06112025 06/11/2025 404463 · Equip. Telephone & Radio 49er Communications Inc 84075611 Radios & supplies 50-50 grant

544 19242616 737.36 MFPD06112025 06/11/2025 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Cascade Fire Equipment  19242616 Wildland supplies 50-50 grant

4461 4461444 444.26 MFPD06112025 06/11/2025 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Edward Dwyer  4461444 Reimb Truck Decals

4461 44611197 1,197.95 MFPD06112025 06/11/2025 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract Edward Dwyer  44611197 Reimb Vehicle Maint
Jun 11, 25 20,579.53
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Special Meeting 
Thursday March 27, 2024 – 6:15 PM 

Mosquito FPD Station 75 
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557 

                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. CALL TO ORDER. 6:15 PM 
 
Topic/Date: MFPD Board Meeting March 27, 2024  Special Meeting 
 
Time: 6:15 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 

          If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the 
          Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or  
          admin75@mfpd.us 

 
L. Uggla 

2. ROLL CAL AND QUORUM ANNOUNCED. Board Directors Present; Karryn Morris,  
David Blaine, Kirk Bronsord and Linnea Uggla. 

L. Uggla 

3. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA. Motion to Adopt Agenda by Director Uggla, second 
by Director Bronsord. 

L. Uggla 

4. CLOSED SESSION 
 

Chief’s Email Access. 

 L. Uggla 

5. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION. 
 
 

    L. Uggla 

6. ADJOURN 6:55 PM 
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, March 27, 2025 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                      8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 7 PM 
 
Topic/Date: MFPD Board Meeting March 27, 2025 
 
Time: 7:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 
 

L. Uggla 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Board Directors present; Karryn Morris, David Blaine, Kirk 
Bronsord and Linnea Uggla. 
 

L. Uggla 

3. Pledge of Allegiance.  L. Uggla 

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item 
not included in this agenda. 
We ask that your comments remain civil and respectful. Any lack of decorum will 
result in the forfeiture of your time.  
Please limit your comments to no more than 3 minutes in duration. 
 

 

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The 
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda 
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the 
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the 
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a 
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

 
 
     Join Zoom Meeting 

      https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 

      Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 

      Passcode: 223344 

   One tap mobile 

L. Uggla 
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   +16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
   Dial by your location 

        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
     Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 

     Passcode: 223344 
 

Announcement regarding zoom: Malfunction today. It will be fixed by next meeting. 
 
   
 CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 
 

        5.1     Approval of Expenditures- Expenses 2025 February 24 
                  Approval of Expenditures- Expenses 2025 February 25 
                  Approval of Expenditures- Expenses 2025 February 27 
                   
        5.2     Minutes: 2025 February 27 
       
    Motion to approve Consent Callendar and Agenda by Director Blain, second by Director 
    Uggla. Ayes: Directors Morris, Blain, Uggla and Bronsord. Noes: 0             
                   
                     
      6.  Issue Items 

      
         6.1  Update on Board Vacancy. Relevant Documents will be Posed to the public  
                and on website. Cutoff date for applicants April 17. Board special meeting will  
                be held to review candidates. 
         6.2  Agenda Item on Decorum by Chief. Request that Director Morris review the 
                Policies related to decorum, with chief Dwyer. 
         6.3  Hiring of Grant Coordinator and Captain Update. There were 10 candidates of 
                which the best 3 will have site visits and in person interview with chief Dwyer. 
          
          
          

 
 

      7.  Committee Reports 
      7.1  Finance Committee 
      7.2  District Auxiliary Mosquito 
      7.3  Support Group 
 
     
 

 

  

  L. Uggla 

 

 

    

       

   

 

 

 

  
  D. Blain 
 
  E. Dwyer   
 
  E. Dwyer 
   
 
 
     
     
   
 
 
   D. Blain    
   M. Blain 
   T. Warner 
    
    

  8. Director’s Comments. 
 

 

  9. Adjourn. 8:50 PM 
                       Next Meeting: Thursday April 24, 2025    
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Dedicated to Our Community 
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Special Meeting 
Monday May 12, 2025 – 6 PM 

Mosquito FPD Station 75 
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557 

                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 6 PM 
 
Topic/Date: MFPD Board Meeting May 12, 2025  Special Meeting 
 
Time: 6:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 

          If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the 